

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF)
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC. et)
al.)

COMMON CAUSE,)

v.)

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL,)
in his official capacity as Chair of the)
House Standing Committee on)
Redistricting, et al.)

Wake County

REBECCA HARPER, et al.)

v.)

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL,)
in his official capacity as Chair of the)
House Standing Committee on)
Redistricting, et al.)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT COMMON CAUSE

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	v
ISSUES PRESENTED	- 1 -
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	- 2 -
STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW.....	- 4 -
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	- 5 -
I. The 2021 Redistricting Process	- 5 -
A. The Redistricting Committees Adopt Redistricting Criteria.....	- 5 -
B. The Redistricting Chairs Designate County Cluster Options for State Legislative Maps That Must Be Used for Maps to Be Considered.....	- 8 -
A. The Map-Drawing Process Orchestrated by Legislative Defendants Had Serious Lapses in Transparency.....	- 10 -
C. The Redistricting Chairs Fail to Consider Evidence of Potential VRA Issues Despite Repeated Assertions They Would Do So.....	- 13 -
II. The Enacted Maps	- 16 -
SUMMARY OF TRIAL COURT’S ORDERS	- 16 -
A. <i>Common Cause</i> and <i>Harper</i> Plaintiffs’ Joint Motion for Discovery Sanctions.....	- 17 -
B. The Trial Court’s 11 January 2022 Judgment.....	- 19 -
ARGUMENT	- 22 -
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFF- APPELLANTS’ MOTION FOR SANCTIONS	- 22 -
A. Standard of Review.	- 22 -
B. The Legislative Defendants’ Admitted Spoliation Requires Sanctions.	- 23 -
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE ENACTED PLANS DO NOT VIOLATE THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION AS UNCONSTITUTIONAL PARTISAN GERRYMANDERS	- 28 -
A. Standard of Review	- 34 -
B. The Trial Court Misinterpreted and Misapplied <i>Stephenson</i> to Support its Erroneous Holding that the North	

Carolina Constitution Tolerates Extreme Partisan Gerrymandering; It Does Not.	34 -
C. The State Constitution Requires That Elections in North Carolina Faithfully Ascertain the Will of the People..	38 -
D. The Enacted Maps Violate the North Carolina Constitution.	43 -
E. Extreme Partisan Gerrymandering is a Justiciable Issue under the North Carolina Constitution.	55 -
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS DID NOT ACT WITH DISCRIMINATORY PURPOSE IN ADOPTING THE ENACTED PLANS.....	59 -
A. Standard of Review	60 -
B. The Equal Protection Clause is Violated When Race Was a Motivating Factor in the Drawing of Districts.....	60 -
C. The Historical Context, the Sequence of Events and Legislative History, and the Effect of the Enacted Maps Show Undeniably That Race Was a Motivating Factor in Their Drafting.....	62 -
IV. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFF COMMON CAUSE’S REQUEST FOR RELIEF UNDER THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT.....	79 -
A. Standard of Review	79 -
B. The Supremacy Clauses of the State Constitution Require Map-Drawers to Ascertain What is Required under the VRA when Drawing State Legislative Maps.	79 -
C. It Is Undisputed That Legislative Defendants Failed to Ascertain Whether VRA Districts Were Required in the 2021 Redistricting Cycle.	80 -
D. Declaratory Relief Is Thus Warranted and Proper..	82 -
V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING PLAINTIFF COMMON CAUSE LACKS STANDING	86 -
A. Common Cause Has Standing to Allege Partisan Gerrymandering.	87 -
B. Common Cause Has Standing to Allege Intentional Discrimination.	90 -
C. Common Cause Has Standing For Its Declaratory Judgment Claim.	91 -

CONCLUSION - 93 -
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 1

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 567 U.S. 787 (2015)	29, 45
<i>Arndt v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 170 N.C. App. 518 (2005)	25
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	88
<i>Augur v. Augur</i> , 356 N.C. 582 (2002)	85
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	41
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	70
<i>Blankenship v. Bartlett</i> , 363 N.C. 518 (2009)	57, 58, 60
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	93
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. Brand Distribs. of N. Wilkesboro, Inc.</i> , 285 N.C. 467 (1974)	57
<i>Byron v. Synco Properties, Inc.</i> , 258 N.C. App. 372 (2018)	88
<i>Carolina-Va. Coastal Highway v. Coastal Tpk. Auth.</i> , 237 N.C. 52 (1953)	56
<i>Clark v. Meyland</i> , 261 N.C. 140 (1964)	44

<i>Comm. to Elect Forest v. Emps. PAC,</i> 376 N.C. 558 (2021)	82, 86, 91
<i>Common Cause v. Forest,</i> 269 N.C. App. 387 (2020)	83
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis,</i> No. 18 CVS 014001, 2019 N.C. Super. LEXIS 56 (Wake Cnty. Sup. Ct. Sept. 3, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conner v. N.C. Council of State,</i> 365 N.C. 242 (2011)	84
<i>Cooper v. Berger,</i> 370 N.C. 392 (2018)	55
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C.,</i> 330 N.C. 761 (1992)	57
<i>Covington v. North Carolina,</i> 316 F.R.D. 117 (2017)	71, 73
<i>Deans v. Terry,</i> No. COA04-495, 2005 N.C. App. LEXIS 425 (N.C. Ct. App. Mar. 1, 2005)	26
<i>Denise v. Cornell,</i> 72 N.C. App. 358 (1985)	23
<i>Dickson v. Rucho,</i> 368 N.C. 481 (2015)	65, 80
<i>Doup v. Van Tuyl Grp., LLC,</i> 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75211 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 19, 2021)	88
<i>Dunn v. Pate,</i> 334 N.C. 115 (1993)	82
<i>In re E.T.S.,</i> 175 N.C. App. 32 (2005)	87
<i>Evans v. Cowan,</i> 122 N.C. App. 181 (1996)	53
<i>Feltman v. City of Wilson,</i> 238 N.C. App. 246 (2014)	53

<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	35, 36
<i>GE Betz, Inc. v. Conrad</i> , 231 N.C. App. 214 (2013)	25
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	92
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	29, 49, 89
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	75
<i>Hoke County Board of Education v. State</i> , 358 N.C. 605 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 270 N.C. App. 7 (2020)	60, 61, 62, 76
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , No. 18 CVS 15292	64
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , No. 18-CVS-15292 (Wake Cnty. Sup. Ct. Sept. 17, 2021)	62
<i>Howell v. Howell</i> , 151 N.C. 575 (1909)	56
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	75
<i>Khaja v. Husna</i> , 243 N.C. App. 330 (2015)	22, 23, 26
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 Pa. 1 (2018)	45, 57
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 346 N.C. 336 (1997)	82, 84
<i>Libertarian Party v. State</i> , 365 N.C. 41 (2011)	34, 59, 78

<i>State ex rel. McCrory v. Berger</i> , 368 N.C. 633 (2016)	83
<i>In re Miller</i> , 162 N.C. App. 355 (2004)	87
<i>N.C. State Bar v. Du Mont</i> , 304 N.C. 627 (1982)	44
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	61, 62
<i>Norfolk & S.R. Co. v. Washington Cnty.</i> , 154 N.C. 333 (1911)	56
<i>Perdue v. Fuqua</i> , 195 N.C. App. 583 (2009)	88
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	92
<i>Praxair, Inc. v. Airgas, Inc.</i> , 98–CVS-008571, 2000	25
<i>R.I. Hosp. Trust Nat’l Bank v. E. Gen. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 674 A.2d 1227 (R.I. 1996)	19, 25
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	42
<i>River Birch Ass’n v. Raleigh</i> , 326 N.C. 100 (1990)	86
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019) (J. Kagan, dissenting) ..	50, 56, 58, 89
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	90
<i>Stanley v. Dep’t of Conservation & Dev.</i> , 284 N.C. 15 (1973)	85
<i>State Employees Ass’n of N.C., Inc. v. State</i> , 357 N.C. 239 (2003)	86

<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 264 N.C. 517 (1965)	57
<i>State v. Biber</i> , 365 N.C. 162 (2011)	34, 59, 78
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 322 N.C. 251 (1988)	60
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 357 N.C. 301 (2003)	19, 79, 93
<i>Supplee v. Miller-Motte Bus. Coll., Inc.</i> , 239 N.C. App. 208 (2015)	22, 27
<i>Swaringen v. Poplin</i> , 211 N.C. 700 (1937)	44, 92
<i>Taylor v. J.P. Stevens & Co.</i> , 300 N.C. 94 (1980)	35
<i>Texfi Indus., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 301 N.C. 1 (1980)	56
<i>State ex. Rel. Tillett v. Mustain</i> , 243 N.C. 564 (1956)	56
<i>Tully v. City of Wilmington</i> , 370 N.C. 527 (2018)	92
<i>People ex rel. Van Bokkelen v. Canady</i> , 73 N.C. 198 (1875)	39, 40
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	60, 61, 75
<i>White v. Pate</i> , 308 N.C. 759 (1983)	60
Constiution, Statutes, and Regulations	
N.C. Const. art. I, § 10	44

N.C. Const. art. I, § 12.....	53, 54
N.C. Const. art. I, § 14.....	53
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19.....	46, 58, 59, 81
N.C. Const. art. II, §§ 3, 5.....	81
N.C.G.S. § 1-253 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
N.C.G.S. § 1-264 (2021)	84
N.C.G.S. § 1-267.1 (2019)	2, 4
N.C.G.S. § 1-485.....	2
N.C.G.S. § 7A-31 (2017).....	4
N.C.G.S. § 120-133(a) (2013)	18
N.C.R. Civ. P. 7(b).....	2
N.C.R. Civ. P. 37	22, 26
N.C.R. Civ. P. 65	2
Pa. Const. art. I, §5	45
Public Law 94.171.....	5, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	35, 70
U.S. Const. amend. XV	70
Voting Rights Act.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

2021, 2021–2022 Session (N.C. 2021)	6
2021, 2021–2022 Session (N.C. 2021)	8
House Bill 976.....	27
<i>N.C. General Assembly County Clusterings from the 2020 Census, Quantifying Gerrymandering (2021)</i>	45

U.S. Census Bureau, *U.S. Census Bureau Delivers
Data for States to Begin Redistricting Efforts*
(Aug. 12, 2021).....7
